

कार्यालय, नगर पालिक निगम, कोरबा (छ.ग.)

तुट्टव कार्यावव - साकेत भवन, आई.टी.आई. चौक, कोरबा (छ.म.)

जल प्रदाय शाखा

फा*ऊ.* / 1361 एवं 1362 / जल प्रदाय / 2023 /

2. निविदा खुलने की अंतिम तिथि

कोरबा, दिनांक 29.12.2023

निविदा आमंत्रण की सूचना

लोक निर्माण दिमाग से एकोकृत पंजीयन प्रणाली अंतर्गत सक्षम श्रेणी में पंजीकृत ठेकेदारों से निम्नलिखित कार्य क्र. 01 हेतु प्रमुख अनियन्ता लोक निर्माण विमाग, रायपुर द्वारा प्रचलित PWD Building SOR 01.01.2015 एवं कार्य क्र. 02 हेर्नु प्रमुख अनियन्ता लोक स्वास्थ्य यात्रिकी विमाग PHE SOR 01.06.2020 AMENDMENT07/2022-23 से प्रमादशील दर अनुसूची पर (निविदा खुलने के दिनांक तक समस्त संशोधनों के साथ) कम अधिक या समान दरों पर तथा रोड्युल अनुसार आयटम दर्रो पर निम्नलिखित निर्माण कार्य हेतु मैन्युअल निविदा वेबसाईट से डाउनलोड कर त्रि-लिफाफा पद्धति नाध्यम से आमंत्रित की जाती है :--

- निर्धारित प्रारुप में निविदा प्रपत्र प्राप्त होने अंतिम तिथि
- 30.01.2024 सायंकाल 3:00 बजे तक – 30.01.2024 सायंकाल 4:30 बजे तक
- निविदा ठेकेदार कार्यावधि निविदा निविदा घरोहर कार्य का नाम प्राक्कलन Ð. खुलने की का वर्ग प्रपत्र राशि में राशि रू प्रपत्र अंतिम तिथि में का मूल्य जल उपचार संयंत्र कोहढिया में सक्षम निर्मित कर्मचारियों आवास गृह में 30.01.2024 02 माह 3.90.800/-4,000 /-750/-Form-A श्रेणी 1 रोढ का मरम्मत कार्य। (मरम्मत एवं संघारण मद) जैगियाडेरा कोहडिया में 700 एम. सक्षम एम. व्यास के राईजिंग मेन पाईप 30.01.2024 300/-2,000 /-01 माह 1,62,600/-Form-A श्रेणी 2 लाईन लीकेज का मरम्मत कार्य। (मरम्मत एवं संघारण मद)

निविदा की शर्ते:-

- 1. निविदा दरे प्रचलित सी.एस.आर.से कम या अधिक प्रतिशत् दरों पर दिया जावे सी.एस.आर.के अंतर्गत के आयटमाँ पर पृथक से आयटम दरों का उल्लेख करने पर निविदा निरस्त मानी जावेगी।
- 2. निविदा के दस्तावेज हाथो–हाथ न लिया जाकर रजिस्टर्ड पोस्ट अथवा स्पीड पोस्ट से प्राप्त किया जावेगा। अन्य माध्यमों यथा कोरियर सर्विस, साधारण डाक इत्यादि से प्राप्त अथवा समयावधि के पश्चात् प्राप्त निविदाओं पर विचार नहीं किया जावेगा। निविदा आयुक्त, नगर पालिक निगम, आई.टी.आई. चौक साकेत भवन, जिला–कोरबा (छ.ग.) पिन नं.–495677 के पते पर भेजना होगा। निर्धारित तिथि को साय 3:00 के पश्चात् प्राप्त निविदाएँ स्वीकार नहीं किए जावेंगे।
- निविदा प्रपन्न नगर पालिक निगम, कोरवा के वेबसाईट www.korbamunicipal.in/uad.cg.gov.in डाउनलोड किया जाकर नवीन निविदा प्रपत्र Form - A/B/ABC (जारी दिनॉक तक समस्त संशोधनों के साथ) निर्धारित शुल्क की डीडी के 3. साथ संबंधित कार्य का नाम पूर्ण विवरण सहित भरकर भेजना होगा।
- 4. निविदा प्रपन्न त्रि-लिफाफा पद्धति से मान्य किया जावेगा जो निम्नानुसार होगाः-
 - प्रथम लिफाफा में ठेकदार का जीवित पंजीयन प्रमाण पत्र, आयकर चुकता प्रमाण पत्र, निविदा सूचना आमंत्रण में उल्लेखित अन्य दस्तावेज के साथ निर्धारित प्रपत्र शुल्क का डीडी, निविदाओं में निविदाकार को फिजिकल दस्तावेज (अ) के साथ निविदा सूचना जारी होने के पश्चात् दिनांक का शपथ पत्र जिसमें संबंधित कार्य का नाम एवं कार्य की निविदा क्रमांक अंकित हो प्रेषित करना अनिवार्य होगा एवं अमानत राशि का टी.डी.आर. / एफ.डी.आर. जो कि आयुक्त, नगर पालिक निगम कोरवा के नाम पर देय होगा प्रस्तुत करना होगा।
 - द्वितीय लिफाफा में ठेकेदार द्वारा भरा हुआ निविदा प्रपत्र होगा।
 - व) तृतीय लिफाफा में उपरोक्त दोनो लिफाफाएँ होगी तथा आवश्यकता पड़ने पर मूल अभिलेख प्रस्तुत करना होगा। जिन ठेकेदारों द्वारा नगर पालिक निगम (साडा) के किसी ठेके के कार्य में अनुबंध के अनुरूप कार्य न किया गया हो अथवा
- नगर पालिक निगम (साडा) के हित के विरूद्ध कार्य किया गया हो उन्हे निविदा भरने की पात्रता नही होगी। 6. निविदा हेतु इच्छुक ठेकेदारों को उचित वर्ग में पंजीयन की प्रमाणित प्रतिलिपि यदि साझेदारी फर्म हो तो उसका प्रमाण पत्र
- (पॉर्टनरशीप डीड) की सत्य प्रतिलिपि, उपलब्ध तकनीकी अमले की जानकरी पिछले वित्तीय वर्ष का आयकर चुकता ेप्रमाणपत्र, पेन नम्बर, जी.एस.टी. पंजीयन एवं प्रशिक्षित यंत्री नियुक्त करने संबंधी प्रमाण पत्र, कर्मचारी भविष्य निधि संगठन,कर्मचारी, राज्य बीमा निगम रायपुर से पंजीयन एवं विस्तृत निविदा आमंत्रण सूचना (एनआईटी) हस्ताक्षरयुक्त निर्धारित प्रारूप में निविदा आमंत्रण सूचना के कंडिका क्र. 04 के अनुरूप लिफाफा (अ) में प्रस्तुत करना अनिवार्य होगा। क्रमशः.....02

//02//

- कार्य हेतु लिफाफे पर कार्य का नाम निविदा आमंत्रण सूचना कमॉक, निविदा खुलने की तिथि स्पष्ट रूप से लिखकर भेजना 7. होगा ।
- निविदाकार का यह दायित्व है कि वे निविदा भरने के पूर्व स्थल का स्वयं निरीक्षण कर लेवें ताकि प्रारंभ करने में किसी 8. प्रकार की कठिनाई न हो।
- निर्धारित निविदा प्रपत्र में उल्लेखित कंडिकाऍ स्वमेव लागू मानी जावेगी एवं निविदा आमंत्रण सूचना निविदा का ही भाग 9. माना जावेगा।
- 10. निर्धारित प्रारूप में निविदा प्रपत्र, निविदा प्रपत्र शुल्क, अमानत राशि, निविदा आमंत्रण सूचना पत्र में उल्लेखित दस्तावेज सही पाए जाने पर ही निविदा दर का लिफाफा खोला जावेगा अन्यथा निविदा निरस्त कर दी जावेगी।
- 11. ठेकेदार को अपनी दरें शब्दों एवं अंको में लिखना अनिवार्य होगा।
- 12. शासन के विभिन्न विभागों जैसे:- खजिन विभाग, श्रम विभाग, समाज कल्याण विभाग इत्यादि विभागों द्वारा समय–समय पर जारी निर्देशों/आदेशों के पालन की समस्त जिम्मेदारी संबंधित ठेकेदार की होगी। 13. ठेकेदार यदि कार्य को अपूर्ण स्थिति में छोड़ता है तो निविदा प्रपत्र में उल्लेख अनुसार इस संबंध में प्रावधान
- के अंतर्गत कार्यवाही की जावेगी।
- 14. कार्य प्रारंभ नहीं करने अथवा अपूर्ण स्थिति में छोड़ने पर निगम द्वारा ठेकेदार के विरुद्ध तत् समय में एम.आई. सी. द्वारा स्वीकृत प्रस्ताव के अधीन कार्यवाही की जावेगी जिसकी संपूर्ण जवाबदारी ठेकेदार की होगी।
- 15. सफल निविदा दाता से अनुबंध के समय अतिरिक्त परफामेंस राशि जमा कराई जावेगी जबकि निविदा की दरों में काफी कमी हो जैसे निविदादाता को निविदा दर एवं अनुमानित लागत से 10 प्रतिशत से अधिक निविदा दर होने पर सफल निविदादाता को निविदा दर एवं अनुमानित लागत के 90 प्रतिशत अंतर की राशि के समतुल्य परफार्मेंस गारंटी के रूप में राष्ट्रीयकृत बैंक का एफ.डी.आर. /टी.डी.आर. ऑफिस अथवा टाईम डिपॉजिट जो कि आयुक्त नगर पालिक निगम कोरबा के नाम से देय होगा, जो मांग तिथि से 15 दिवस के भीतर जमा करना अनिवार्य होगा। उपरोक्त राशि को जमा न करने की दशा में निविदा निरस्त कर दी जावेगी।
- 16. सम्पूर्ण किये गये कार्यों के लिये 5 प्रतिशत की दर से सुरक्षा निधि मद में राशि रनिंग देयकों से 01 वर्ष की अविध हेतु रोकी जावेगी।
- 17. निविदा में भाग लेने वाले ठेकेदारों को छ.ग. भवन और अन्य सन्निर्माण कर्मकार (नियोजन एवं सेवा शर्तों का विनियमन) अधिनियम 1996 एवं तद्अंतर्गत निर्धारित नियमों के तहत् पंजीयन कराना आवश्यक होगा तथा निर्माण लागत का 1 प्रतिशत उपकर के रूप में प्रत्येक देयक से कटौती की जावेगी।
- 18. निविदाकार को प्रत्येक निविदा में पंजीयन क्षमता के अंतर्गत वर्तमान में नगर निगम या अन्य विभागों में किये जा रहे कार्यो का विवरण राशि सहित मूल प्रति में वैध शपथ पत्र राशि रू. 100/– नॉन ज्यूडिशियल स्टॉम्प पेपर पर कंडिका क्र. 04 के प्रथम लिफाफा (अ) में प्रस्तुत करना अनिवार्य होगा।
- 19. ईट से संबंधित निर्माण कार्यों में फ्लाई एश ब्रिक का उपयोग किया जाना अनिवार्य होगा।
- 20. निविदा प्रपत्र अहस्तांतरणीय होगा एवं सशर्त निविदाओं पर विचार नही किया जावेगा।
- 21. निविदा के संबंध में किसी प्रकार की विवाद होने की स्थिति में आयुक्त के द्वारा अधीनस्थ अधिकारियों का निर्णय अंतिम एवं सर्वमान्य होगा।
- 22. निविदा प्रपत्र Form-A के क्लॉज नम्बर–11 अनुसार एस्केलेशन देय नहीं होगा।
- 23. निविदा स्वीकृत करने अथवा अस्वीकृत करने का अधिकार आयुक्त, नगर पालिक निगम के पास सुरक्षित रहेगा।
- 24. निविदा खुलने की तिथि में अवकाश होने पर आगामी तिथि (कॉर्य दिवस) को निविदा संबंधी कार्यवाही मानी जावेगी। नोटः–
 - 1. अमानत राशि के रूप में एफ.डी.आर. /टी.डी.आर. अथवा नगद जमा रसीद पृथक से लिफाफे में स्वीकार किए जावेंगे आयुक्त, नगर पालिक निगम, कोरबा के नाम पर देय हो।
 - उपरोक्त तिथियों में किसी भी तिथि को शासकीय/स्थानीय अवकाश होने की स्थिति में अगले कार्य दिवस को 2. निर्धारित तिथि समय एवं स्थान माना जावे।

प्रोग्रामर, संचालनालय, नगरीय प्रशासन एवं विकास विभाग, नया रायपुर (छ.ग.) को Uad.cg.gov.in में अपलोड प्रतिलिपि :--किये जाने हेत् प्रेषित।

(ठेकेदार के हस्ताक्षर)

नाम पूर्ण पता

मोबाईल नं.--

MAD कार्यपालन अभियंता नगर पालिक निगम 🗛 कोरबा (छ.ग.)

OFFICE OF THE MUNCIPAL CORPORATION, KORBA(C.G.) DETAILED ESTIMATE

Work Name :-Maintanance work of 700 mm dia rising main pipe line lekage at jogiya dera kohadiya

s.									
N.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	N	L	в	D	QTY	UNIT	RATE	AMOUNT
	Diameter	Type	Length	Width	Depth	Qtycum	Oty he	J yond 1.5m	
	700		20.00	4.00	3.00	240.00		20.00	
	Total Qty of excavation				0.00	240.00		10.00	
	Ordinary soil					20%			
	Muddy soil					80%			
	Earth work in excavation for pipe trench in ordinary soil areas including dressing, watering, ramming and disposal of excavated earth lead up to 50m and lift up to 1.5m, disposal earth to be levelled, neatly dressed.								
	PHED SOR AMENDMENT 07/2022-23, IT.NO. 18.15, PG.NO. 51					24.00	cum	201.00	4824.00
2	For muddy area, Extra Rate For Item no. 18.15 (extra percentage rate is applicable in respect of each item but limited to quantities of work executed in these difficult conditions)					192.00	cum	241.20	46310.40
3	PHED SOR AMENDMENT 07/2022-23, IT.NO. 18.18, PG.NO. 51								
5	Extra for every additional lift ;lead up to 50 m or part there of over item 18.15 to 18.19.3					24.00	cum	70.00	1680.00
1	PHED SOR AMENDMENT 07/2022-23, IT.NO. 18.18, PG.NO. 51								
+	18.21 Pumping out water caused by springs, tides or river seepage, broken water mains or drains or well or the like.				- 				
	15 kl for 8 hours a day for 4 days					480.00	kl	74.00	
	PHED SOR AMENDMENT 07/2022-23, IT.NO. 18.21, PG.NO. 52					480.00	KI	71.00	34080.00
5	18.23 Filling available excavated earth in trenches, lead up to 50m and lift up to 1.5m in all kind of soil excluding Watering and ramming.								
	Total Qty.of excavation					240.00			
	volume of pipe deducted		3.14*0.7*	0.7*11		-16.92			
	PHED SOR AMENDMENT 07/2022-23, IT.NO.					-10.92			
3	18.23, PG.NO. 52 Providing rigid welded joint to the following	Net Qty.				223.08	cum	62.00	13830.67
	MS pipes including testing of joints and cost of jointing material as per relevant approved specification complete.								
	Dia of pipe 700.00 mm (I.D) Thickness of pipe (10mm)								
	PHED SOR 2020, IT.NO. 10.1.13, PG.NO. 141	2*2	2.2			8.80	rm 7	785.00	6908.00

of red oxideexternally 24.87 sqm 34.00 845.54 PHED SOR 2020, IT.NO. 10.4, PG.NO. 143 <td< th=""><th></th><th>15 (2</th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th></td<>		15 (2								
cost of all materials, for any thickness as per design, inspection charges, testing, transit insurance, loading/unloading, FOR site and stacking etc. complete as per direction of the Engineer in charge. 175.00 kg 74.00 12950.00 0.2540.25+0.15+0.15+0.2									1	
design, inspection charges, testing, transit insurance, loading underling, POR site and stacking etc. complete as per direction of the Engineer in charge. tabricating of pipes and specials fromsteel 175.00 kg 74.00 12950.00 0.2540.25+0.15+0.15+0.2	1									
Insurance, loading/ unloading, FOR site and stacking etc. complete as per direction of the Engineer in charge. [abricating of pipes and specials fromsteel] 175.00 kg 74.00 12950.00 0.2540.25+0.15+0.15+0.2	1									
FOR site and stacking etc. complete as per direction of the Engineer in charge. flabricating of pipes and specials fromsteel Image: Site of the Engineer in charge. flabricating of pipes and specials fromsteel 0.25+0.25+0.15+0.15+0.12 Image: Site of the Engineer in charge. flabricating of pipes and specials fromsteel Image: Site of the Engineer in charge. flabricating of pipes and specials fromsteel 0.125+0.15+0.15+0.15+0.12 Image: Site of the Engineer in charge. flabricating of pipes and specials fromsteel Image: Site of the Engineer in charge. flabricating of pipes and specials from steel 8 10.4 Providing and applying primer and one coat of red oxideexternally. PHED SOR 2020, IT.NO. 10.40, PG.NO. 143 Image: Site of the Engineer in charge. flabrication on out side Image: Site of the Engineer in charge. flabrication on out side Image: Site of the Engineer in charge. flabrication on out side Image: Site of the Engineer in charge. flabricating of pipes and specials flabricating mixed cement concrete 20mm nominal size graded crushed stone excluding cost of centering & shuttering. Image: Site of the Engineer in			t							
FOR site and stacking etc. complete as per direction of the Engineer in charge. Image: complete as per direction of the Engineer in charge. 0.25+0.25+0.15+0.15+0.2 Image: complete as per direction of the Engineer in charge. Image: complete as per direction of the Engineer in charge. Image: complete as per direction of the Engineer in charge. 8 0.4 Providing and applying primer and one coat of red oxideexternally. Image: complete as per direction of the Engineer including testing. Image: complete as per direction of the Engineer including testing. 9 0.10 Providing & applying 400 micron epoxy coating as per releval IS specification on out side face of pipe including testing. Image: complete as per direction on cortes testing. Image: complete as per direction on cortes testing. PHED SOR 2020, IT.NO. 10:10, PG.NO. 147 Image: complete as per direction on cortes testing. Image: complete as per direction as per direction as per direction as poxy direction as poxy direction as per direction as poxy direction as poxy direct							175.00	kg	74.00	12950.00
fabricating of pipes and specials fromsteel			r							
International control in the second		direction of the Engineer in charge.								
1x175 per kg Image: Constraint of the set		fabricating of pipes and specials fromsteel								
PHED SOR 2020, IT.NO. 10.7 & 10.7.10, PG.NO. 145 24.87 sqm 34.00 845.54 I0.4 Providing and applying primer and one coat of red oxideexternally 24.87 sqm 34.00 845.54 PHED SOR 2020, IT.NO. 10.4, PG.NO. 143 24.87 sqm 146.00 3630.84 Face of pipe including testing. 24.87 sqm 146.00 3630.84 FPHED SOR 2020, IT.NO. 10.10, PG.NO. 147 24.87 sqm 146.00 3630.84 Ita 41 Providing & laying mechanically mixed cement concrete 20mm nominal size graded crushed stone excluding cost of centering & shuttering. 1 11.00 1.30 1.50 21.45 21.45 PiPED SOR AMENDMENT 07/2022-23, IT.NO. 18.41, PG.NO. 54 1 11.00 1.30 1.50 21.45 29618.74 PHED SOR AMENDMENT 07/2022-23, IT.NO. 18.64.1, PG.NO. 54 11.00 1.50 33.00 sqm 231.00 7623.00 etc for mass complete PHED SOR AMENDMENT 07/2022-23, IT.NO. 18.64.1, PG.NO. 56 11.00 1.50 33.00 sqm 231.00 7623.00 get and stacking to the place as directed by Engineer-n-charge with all leads and lifts including cleaning the s	<u> </u>	0.25+0.25+0.15+0.15+0.2								
145 145 145 145 145 145 8 10.4 Providing and applying primer and one coat of red oxideexternally 24.87 sqm 34.00 845.54 PHED SOR 2020, IT.NO. 10.4, PG.NO. 143 146.00 3630.84 24.87 sqm 146.00 3630.84 9 10.10 Providing & applying 400 micron epoxy coating as per releval S specification on out side face of pipe including testing. 24.87 sqm 146.00 3630.84 PHED SOR 2020, IT.NO. 10.10, PG.NO. 147 1 1 1.00 1.30 1.50 21.45 146.00 3630.84 rement concrete 20mm nominal size graded crushed stone excluding cost of centering & shuttering. 1 11.00 1.30 1.50 21.45 1 1 18.41.1.3 1:11 1 11.00 1.30 1.50 21.45 1 1 1 1.50 21.45 1 1 1 1.50 21.45 1 1 1 1.50 21.45 1 1 1 1.50 33.00 sqm 231.00 7623.00 11 18.64 Providing & fixing form work i/c centering and shutering including strutting, p		1x175 per kg								
8 10.4 Providing and applying primer and one coat of red oxideexternally PHED SOR 2020, IT.NO. 10.4, PG.NO. 143 24.87 sqm 34.00 845.54 9 10.10 Providing & applying 400 micron epoxy coating as per relevat IS specification on out side face of pipe including testing. 24.87 sqm 146.00 3630.84 9 10.10 Providing & laying mechanically mixed cement concrete 20mm nominal size graded crushed stone excluding cost of centering & shuttering. 1 11.00 1.30 1.50 21.45 18.41.13.111 1 11.00 1.30 1.50 21.45 pipe vol qty - - - - - <										
of red oxideexternally 24.87 sqm 34.00 845.54 PHED SOR 2020, IT.NO. 10.4, PG.NO. 143 24.87 sqm 34.00 845.54 PHED SOR 2020, IT.NO. 10.0, PG.NO. 143 24.87 sqm 146.00 3630.84 face of pipe including testing. 24.87 sqm 146.00 3630.84 PHED SOR 2020, IT.NO. 10.10, PG.NO. 147 24.87 sqm 146.00 3630.84 runs of the state of pipe including testing. 24.87 sqm 146.00 3630.84 PHED SOR 2020, IT.NO. 10.10, PG.NO. 147 24.87 sqm 146.00 3630.84 runs of state of pipe including testing. 24.87 sqm 146.00 3630.84 runs of state of pipe including stating. runs of the state of pipe including state of the state of pipe including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form work for: 11.00 1.50 33.00 sqm 231.00 7623.00 PHED SOR AMENDMENT 07/2022-23, IT.NO. 18.64, Providing ded pipe line of MS. /R.C.C. /D.I.P.S.C. (700 mm dia) 2 11.00 1.50 33.00 sqm 231.00 7623.00 PHED SOR AMENDMENT 07/2022-23, IT.NO. 18.64, Providing ded pipe line of MS. /R.C.C. /D.I.P.S.C. (700 mm dia)	8		1	1	1	1				
PHED SOR 2020, IT.NO. 10.4, PG.NO. 143							24.87	sqm	34.00	845.54
coating as per relevat IS specification on out side face of pipe including testing. 24.87 sqm 146.00 3630.84 PHED SOR 2020, IT.NO. 10.0, PG.NO. 147 Image: Control of the system of										†
coating as per relevat IS specification on out side face of pipe including testing. 24.87 sqm 146.00 3630.84 PHED SOR 2020, IT.NO. 10.0, PG.NO. 147 Image: Control of the system of	9								1	
PHED SOR 2020, IT.NO. 10.10, PG.NO. 147							24.87	sqm	146.00	3630.84
10 18.41 Providing & laying mechanically mixed crement concrete 20mm nominal size graded crushed stone excluding cost of centering & shuttering. 1 11.00 1.30 1.50 21.45 18.41.1.3 1:11 1 11.00 1.30 1.50 21.45										
cement concrete 20mm nominal size graded shuttering.Image: shuttering cost of centering & shuttering.Image: shuttering cost of centering & shuttering.18.41.1.3 1:11 (2:3 (M-20))111.001.301.5021.45Image: shuttering cost of centering and shuttering including strutting, propring etc. and removal of form work for:Image: shuttering cost of centering and shuttering including strutting, propring etc. and removal of form work for:Image: shuttering cost of centering and shuttering including strutting, propring etc. and removal of form work for:Image: shuttering cost of centering and shuttering including strutting, propring etc. and removal of form work for:Image: shuttering cost of centering and shuttering including strutting, propring etc. and removal of form work for:Image: shuttering cost of centering and shuttering including strutting, propring etc. and removal of form work for:Image: shuttering cost of centering and shuttering including strutting, propring etc. and removal of form work for:Image: shuttering cost of centering cost of necessary excavation and refiling of trenches, breaking the joints, lifting the pipes and stacking to the place as directed by Engineer-in-charge with all leads and lifts including cleaning the surface etc. complete.Image: shuttering cost of necessary excavation and refiling of trenches, breaking the joints, lifting the pipes and stacking to the place as directed by Engineer-in-charge with all leads and lifts including cleaning the surface etc. complete.Image: shuttering cost of necessary excavation and refiling of the place as directed by Engineer-in-charge with all leads and lifts including cleaning the surface etc. complete.Image: shuttering cost of necessary excavation and <td></td> <td>PHED SOR 2020, IT.NO. 10.10, PG.NO. 147</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>		PHED SOR 2020, IT.NO. 10.10, PG.NO. 147								
cement concrete 20mm nominal size graded shuttering.Image: shuttering cost of centering & shuttering.Image: shuttering cost of centering & shuttering.18.41.1.3 1:11 (2:3 (M-20))111.001.301.5021.45Image: shuttering cost of centering and shuttering including strutting, propring etc. and removal of form work for:Image: shuttering cost of centering and shuttering including strutting, propring etc. and removal of form work for:Image: shuttering cost of centering and shuttering including strutting, propring etc. and removal of form work for:Image: shuttering cost of centering and shuttering including strutting, propring etc. and removal of form work for:Image: shuttering cost of centering and shuttering including strutting, propring etc. and removal of form work for:Image: shuttering cost of centering and shuttering including strutting, propring etc. and removal of form work for:Image: shuttering cost of centering and shuttering including strutting, propring etc. and removal of form work for:Image: shuttering cost of centering cost of necessary excavation and refiling of trenches, breaking the joints, lifting the pipes and stacking to the place as directed by Engineer-in-charge with all leads and lifts including cleaning the surface etc. complete.Image: shuttering cost of necessary excavation and refiling of trenches, breaking the joints, lifting the pipes and stacking to the place as directed by Engineer-in-charge with all leads and lifts including cleaning the surface etc. complete.Image: shuttering cost of necessary excavation and refiling of the place as directed by Engineer-in-charge with all leads and lifts including cleaning the surface etc. complete.Image: shuttering cost of necessary excavation and <td>10</td> <td>18.41 Providing & laying mechanically mixed</td> <td></td> <td>1</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>	10	18.41 Providing & laying mechanically mixed		1						
shuttering. Image: Constraint of the state		cement concrete 20mm nominal size graded						- F		
18.41.1.3 1:11 1 11.00 1.30 1.50 21.45		crushed stone excluding cost of centering &								
1 11.00 1.30 1.50 21.45 Image: constraint of the second s		shuttering.								
1/2:3 (M-20) -16.92 pipe vol qty 4.53 cum PHED SOR AMENDMENT 07/2022-23, IT.NO. 18.41, PG.NO. 54 4.53 cum 11 18.64 Providing & fixing form work <i>i/c</i> centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form work for: 1 1.50 33.00 sqm 231.00 7623.00 PHED SOR AMENDMENT 07/2022-23, IT.NO. 18.64.1 Foundation , footing, bases of columns .etc for mass complete 2 11.00 1.50 33.00 sqm 231.00 7623.00 PHED SOR AMENDMENT 07/2022-23, IT.NO. 18.64.1, PG.NO. 56 1 1.50 33.00 sqm 231.00 7623.00 12 32.1 Dismantling dead pipe line of M.S. /R.C.C. /D.I. /P.S.C. and G.I./ A.C./ P.V.C./ S.W./ H.D.P.E. pipe including cost of necessary excavation and refilling of trenches, breaking the joints, lifting the pipes and stacking to the place as directed by Engineer-in-charge with all leads and lifts including cleaning the surface etc. complete. 2 2.00 each 140.00 280.00 PHED SOR 2013 IT.NO. 32.10, PG.NO. 323 2 2.00 each 140.00 280.00			1	11.00	1 30	1.50	21 45			
PHED SOR AMENDMENT 07/2022-23, IT.NO. 18.41, PG.NO. 54 4.53 cum 6545.00 29618.74 11 18.64 Providing & fixing form work i/c centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form work for: 1 1.50 33.00 sqm 231.00 7623.00 12 32.1 Dismantling dead pipe line of M.S. /R.C.C. /D.I. /P.S.C. and G.I./ A.C./ P.V.C./ S.W./ H.D.P.E. pipe including cost of necessary excavation and refilling of trenches, breaking the joints, lifting the pipes and stacking to the place as directed by Engineer-in-charge with all leads and lifts including cleaning the surface etc. complete. 2 2.00 each 140.00 280.00 9HED SOR 2013 IT.NO. 32.10, PG.NO. 323 wo 162581.20				11.00	1.00	1.00			(1-15	
PHED SOR AMENDMENT 07/2022-23, IT.NO. 18.41, PG.NO. 54Image: Solution of the second state of the		pipe vol qty					-16.92			
18.41, PG.NO. 54 Image: Constraint of the providing & fixing form work i/c centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form work for: Image: Constraint of the providing & fixing form work for: 18.64.1 Foundation , footing, bases of columns , etc for mass complete 2 11.00 1.50 33.00 sqm 231.00 7623.00 PHED SOR AMENDMENT 07/2022-23, IT.NO. 18.64.1, PG.NO. 56 Image: Constraint of the provide of the pr							4.53	cum	6545.00	29618.74
11 18.64 Providing & fixing form work i/c centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form work for: Image: Content of Content o		PHED SOR AMENDMENT 07/2022-23, IT.NO.								
and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form work for:118.64.1 Foundation , footing, bases of columns , etc for mass complete211.001.5033.00sqm231.007623.00PHED SOR AMENDMENT 07/2022-23, IT.NO. 18.64.1, PG.NO. 56211.001.5033.00sqm231.007623.001232.1 Dismantling dead pipe line of M.S. /R.C.C. /D.I. /P.S.C. and G.I./ A.C./ P.V.C./ S.W./ H.D.P.E. pipe including cost of necessary excavation and refilling of trenches, breaking the joints, lifting the pipes and stacking to the place as directed by Engineer-in-charge with all leads and lifts including cleaning the surface etc. complete.22.00each140.00280.00PHED SOR 2013 IT.NO. 32.10, PG.NO. 32322.00each140.00280.00										
shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form work for:Image: Construction of the structure o	11	18.64 Providing & fixing form work i/c centering								
removal of form work for:211.001.5033.00sqm231.007623.0018.64.1 Foundation , footing, bases of columns ,etc for mass complete211.001.5033.00sqm231.007623.00PHED SOR AMENDMENT 07/2022-23, IT.NO. 18.64.1, PG.NO. 56211.001.5033.00sqm231.007623.001232.1 Dismantling dead pipe line of M.S. /R.C.C. /D.I. /P.S.C. and G.I./ A.C./ P.V.C./ S.W./ H.D.P.E. pipe including cost of necessary excavation and refiling of trenches, breaking the joints, lifting the pipes and stacking to the place as directed by Engineer-in-charge with all leads and lifts including cleaning the surface etc. complete.22.00each140.00280.00PHED SOR 2013 IT.NO. 32.10, PG.NO. 323222.00each140.00280.00			i							
18.64.1 Foundation , footing, bases of columns , etc for mass complete211.001.5033.00sqm231.007623.00PHED SOR AMENDMENT 07/2022-23, IT.NO. 18.64.1, PG.NO. 56PHED SOR AMENDMENT 07/2022-23, IT.NO. 18.64.1, PG.NO. 56Image: Column and the second and the seco										
etc for mass complete 2 11.00 10.00 30.00 3qm 201.00 1020.00 PHED SOR AMENDMENT 07/2022-23, IT.NO. 18.64.1, PG.NO. 56 10.00										
PHED SOR AMENDMENT 07/2022-23, IT.NO. 18.64.1, PG.NO. 56 Image: constraint of the system of the			2	11.00		1.50	33.00	sqm	231.00	7623.00
18.64.1, PG.NO. 56 12 32.1 Dismantling dead pipe line of M.S. /R.C.C. /D.I. /P.S.C. and G.I./ A.C./ P.V.C./ S.W./ H.D.P.E. pipe including cost of necessary excavation and refilling of trenches, breaking the joints, lifting the pipes and stacking to the place as directed by Engineer-in-charge with all leads and lifts including cleaning the surface etc. complete. 32.1.1 For M.S./R.C.C./ D.I./ P.S.C. (700 mm dia) PHED SOR 2013 IT.NO. 32.10, PG.NO. 323 wo 162581.20										A. A. I.
12 32.1 Dismantling dead pipe line of M.S. /R.C.C. /D.I. /P.S.C. and G.I./ A.C./ P.V.C./ S.W./ H.D.P.E. pipe including cost of necessary excavation and refilling of trenches, breaking the joints, lifting the pipes and stacking to the place as directed by Engineer-in-charge with all leads and lifts including cleaning the surface etc. complete. 32.1.1 For M.S./R.C.C./ D.I./ P.S.C. (700 mm dia) 2 2.00 PHED SOR 2013 IT.NO. 32.10, PG.NO. 323 wo 162581.20										
/D.I. /P.S.C. and G.I./ A.C./ P.V.C./ S.W./ H.D.P.E. pipe including cost of necessary excavation and refilling of trenches, breaking the joints, lifting the pipes and stacking to the place as directed by Engineer-in-charge with all leads and lifts including cleaning the surface etc. complete.Image: Cleaning the surface etc. complete.Image: Cleaning the surface etc. complete.32.1.1 For M.S./R.C.C./ D.I./ P.S.C. (700 mm dia) PHED SOR 2013 IT.NO. 32.10, PG.NO. 323Image: Cleaning the surface etc. complete.Image: Cleaning the surface etc. complete.Imag	12	10.04.1, PG.NU. 20	,							
pipe including cost of necessary excavation and refilling of trenches, breaking the joints, lifting the pipes and stacking to the place as directed by Engineer-in-charge with all leads and lifts including cleaning the surface etc. complete.Image: Clean ing the surface etc. complete.Image: Clean ing the surface etc. complete.32.1.1 For M.S./R.C.C./ D.I./ P.S.C. (700 mm dia) PHED SOR 2013 IT.NO. 32.10, PG.NO. 3232Image: Clean ing the surface etc. complete.Image: Clean ing the surface etc. complete.PHED SOR 2013 IT.NO. 32.10, PG.NO. 323Image: Clean ing the surface etc. complete.Image: Clean ing the surface etc. complete.Image: Clean ing the surface etc. complete.PHED SOR 2013 IT.NO. 32.10, PG.NO. 323Image: Clean ing the surface etc. complete.Image: Clean ing the surface etc. complete.Image: Clean ing the surface etc. complete.Image: Clean ing the surface etc. complete.2Image: Clean ing the surface etc. complete.Image: Clean ing the surface etc. complete.Image: Clean ing the surface etc. complete.Image: Clean ing the surface etc. complete.2Image: Clean ing the surface etc. complete.Image: Clean ing the surface etc. complete.Image: Clean ing the surface etc. complete.2Image: Clean ing the surface etc. complete.Image: Clean ing the surface etc. complete.Image: Clean ing the surface etc. complete.2Image: Clean ing the surface etc. complete.Image: Clean ing the surface etc. complete.Image: Clean ing the surface etc. complete.2Image: Clean ing the surface etc. complete.Image: Clean ing the surface etc. complete.Image: Clean ing the surface etc. complete.2Image: Clean i	12	DL/BSC and GL/AC/DVC/SW/HDDF								
refilling of trenches, breaking the joints, lifting the pipes and stacking to the place as directed by Engineer-in-charge with all leads and lifts including cleaning the surface etc. complete.Image: Clean ing the surface etc. complete.Image: Clean ing the surface etc. complete.32.1.1 For M.S./R.C.C./ D.I./ P.S.C. (700 mm dia) PHED SOR 2013 IT.NO. 32.10, PG.NO. 32322.00each140.00280.00wo 162581.20										
pipes and stacking to the place as directed by Engineer-in-charge with all leads and lifts including cleaning the surface etc. complete. Image: Cleaning the surface etc. complete. Image: Cleaning the surface etc. complete. 32.1.1 For M.S./R.C.C./ D.I./ P.S.C. (700 mm dia) 2 Image: Cleaning the surface etc. complete. Image: Cleaning the surface etc. complete. PHED SOR 2013 IT.NO. 32.10, PG.NO. 323 2 Image: Cleaning the surface etc. complete. Image: Cleaning the surface etc. complete. PHED SOR 2013 IT.NO. 32.10, PG.NO. 323 2 Image: Cleaning the surface etc. complete. Image: Cleaning the surface etc. complete. PHED SOR 2013 IT.NO. 32.10, PG.NO. 323 Image: Cleaning the surface etc. complete. Image: Cleaning the surface etc. complete. Image: Cleaning the surface etc. complete. PHED SOR 2013 IT.NO. 32.10, PG.NO. 323 Image: Cleaning the surface etc. complete. Image: Cleaning the surface etc. complete. Image: Cleaning the surface etc. complete. Image: Cleaning the surface etc. complete. 2 Image: Cleaning the surface etc. complete. 280.00 Image: Cleaning the surface etc. complete. 2 Image: Cleaning the surface etc. complete. 280.00 Image: Cleaning the surface etc. complete. 2 Image: Cleaning the surface etc. complete. 2 Image: Cleaning the surface etc. complete. 2 Imag										
Engineer-in-charge with all leads and lifts including cleaning the surface etc. complete. Image: Cleaning the surface etc. complete. Image: Cleaning the surface etc. complete. Image: Cleaning the surface etc. complete. 32.1.1 For M.S./R.C.C./ D.I./ P.S.C. (700 mm dia) 2 Image: Cleaning the surface etc. complete. Image: Cleaning the surface etc. complete. PHED SOR 2013 IT.NO. 32.10, PG.NO. 323 2 Image: Cleaning the surface etc. complete. Image: Cleaning the surface etc. complete. PHED SOR 2013 IT.NO. 32.10, PG.NO. 323 2 Image: Cleaning the surface etc. complete. Image: Cleaning the surface etc. complete. Via Complexity 2 2.00 each 140.00 280.00 PHED SOR 2013 IT.NO. 32.10, PG.NO. 323 Image: Cleaning the surface etc. complexity in		nines and stacking to the place as directed by								
cleaning the surface etc. complete. Image: Complete in the surface etc. complete in th		Engineer-in-charge with all leads and lifts including								
32.1.1 For M.S./R.C.C./ D.I./ P.S.C. (700 mm dia) 2 2.00 each 140.00 280.00 PHED SOR 2013 IT.NO. 32.10, PG.NO. 323 140.00 280.00 Wo 162581.20										
PHED SOR 2013 IT.NO. 32.10, PG.NO. 323 wo 162581.20										
wo 162581.20			2				2.00	each	140.00	280.00
		PHED SOR 2013 IT.NO. 32.10, PG.NO. 323								
Say Rs. 162600.00										
	162600.00									

7.93

Sub Engineer Municipal Corporation Korba (C.G.)

Asst. Engineer Municipal Corporation Korba (C.G.)